Office of the Broome County Legislature

Daniel J. Reynolds, Chair
Aaron M. Martin, Clerk

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Legislators ,
Debra A. Preston, County Executive
Robert G. Behnke, Esq., County Attorney

FROM: Carol Hall, Deputy Clerk
DATE: May 13, 2016

SUBJECT: Corrections/Amendments to Resolutions

Attached is a copy of all amendments and substantial corrections made in
committees to the resolutions for the Thursday, May 19, 2016 Regular
Session. Please incorporate these copies into your original packet of
resolutions. '

Attachments

cc: J. Bernardo, Deputy County Executive
- M. Kalka, OMB Director
J. Knebel, Deputy OMB Director
A. Martin, Legislative Clerk
C. Dziedzic, Legislative Assistant

Edwin L. Crawford County Office Building
Government Plaza / P.O. Box 1766 / Binghamton, New York 13902/ (607) 778-2131 / Fax (607) 778-8869



Intro No.

- Date
Reviewed by
Co. Attorney

Date

3 Aended

RESOLUTION
SUAT—  swoosoumyicasi
4l asdree |

Sponsored by: Finance Committee

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF MORTGAGE TAX RECEIPTS PURSUANT
TO SECTION 261 OF THE TAX LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

WHEREAS, the County Clerk and the Director of the Office of Management and Budget
have presented their report concerning mortgage tax receipts for the period October 2015
through March 2016, pursuant to Section 261 of the Tax Law of the State of New York, and the
same has been apportioned to the various municipalities thereto, now, therefore, be it

- RESOLVED, that the Director of the Office of Management and Budget be and hereby is
authorized to pay the Treasurer of the City of Binghamton and to the respective Supervisors or
Mayors of the 23 Towns and Villages of Broome County, those amounts listed:

SEMI-ANNUAL MORTGAGE TAX DISTRIBUTION
October 2015 through March 2016

Dickinson Village of Port Dickinson 4,696.50
] Outside 28,241.74
Lisle Village of Lisle 190.36
Outside 3,982.34
Sanford Village of Deposit 671.02
Outside 10,011.42
Triangle Village of Whitney Point 2,229.01
Outside 12,167.74
Union Village of Johnson City 31,897.51
Village of Endicott 23,118.06
Outside 194,427.93
Windsor Village of Windsor 1,579.03
Outside . : 32,444.34
Barker . 12,770.88
Binghamton (Town) 24,024.01
Chenango 82,781.00
Colesville 16,567.43 |
Conklin 17,552.54
Fenton 24,771.78
Kirkwood 37,483.07
Maine 23,425.84
Nanticoke 6,347.10
Vestal _ 150,057.94
City of Binghamton 242,710.24
Total 984,148.84




A0
intro No. - g/[ﬁ/]é RES@LEJTEQN AM&AM

Date

- " BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE
Bﬁ.“m‘iﬂé’yy \ BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK
Date : 5//,2//92 016

Sponsored by: Public Works & Transportation and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
FUNDING FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION

WHEREAS the Commissioner of Aviation requests authorization to accept Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) Funding jn any amount awarded by the FAA for the Department of Aviation’s
Runway 16/34 Rehabilitation émjec'f now, therefore, De T

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby autherizesand approves acceptance of an

mount awarded from the Federal Aviation Administration forthe Department of Aviation's Runway
— 16734 Project, and beit ‘

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the revenue hereinabove authorized shall be credited to
revenue line 28010005.5000920.2012.2820060 (Federal A|d/A|rport Capital), and be it

- FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or her duly authorized representative is
hereby empowered to execute any such agreements, documents, or papers, approved as to form by
the Department of Law, as may be necessary to’ lmplement the intent and purpose of this
Resolutlon and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, thatthe County Executive or her duly authotized.representative is
hereby empowered (with the approval of the grantor agency) to reduce the time period of the grant -
provided theré is no change in the grantbudget or extend the tetms of the grant agreement for the
purpose of expendlng ‘any unexpeénded grant funds, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive or her duly authorized representatlve is
- hereby authorized to take any transfers of funds required within this grant budget provided that
employee head count is not increased; the County’s contribution is not mcreased and the salary =
rate or salary total for & posmon is not changed. i



